### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sonoco Development, Inc.	07/29/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Restaurant Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	2111 McDonald's Drive	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11810992
Patent Number:	6269983
Patent Number:	7143909

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)214-7715

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-214-7770

Email: burger@ryndaksuri.com

Correspondent Name: James D. Ryndak/Ryndak & Suri LLP
Address Line 1: 200 W. Madison Street, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2557049146

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James D. Ryndak

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023778 FRAME: 0283 \$120.00 11810992

501065484

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sonoco Development, Inc., a South Carolina corporation, with a place of business at North Second Street, Hartsville, SC 29550, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has obtained by way of assignment certain inventions for which patent applications have been filed and for which United States patents have issued, these patents and applications being identified as follows:

PATENT/APPLICATION

US 6,269,983 US 7,143,909

US 11/810,992 (US 2007/0284396)

PCT/US2004/41755 PCT/US2007/13650 PCT/US2008/070422 PCT/US2008/075835 ISSUE/FILING DATE

August 7, 2001 December 5, 2006 June 7, 2007

December 14, 2004

June 7, 2007 July 18, 2008

September 10, 2008

WHEREAS, Restaurant Technology, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having a place of business at 2111 McDonald's Drive, Oak Brook, IL 60523, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring said patents and applications,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories, including any divisions, continuations, reissues and reexaminations, including the right to sue for past infringement,

said patents and applications to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents and applications may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made, and

for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the patents and applications hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

SONOCO DEVELOPMENT, INC.

President

PATENT

REEL: 023778 FRAME: 0284

RECORDED: 01/14/2010